

## **BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

# **FILED**

09/08/23 04:59 PM R2305018

R.23-05-018

Order Instituting Rulemaking to Update and Amend Commission General Order 131-D.

# NOTICE OF SETTLEMENT CONFERENCE

Walter C. Waidelich *Attorney for San Diego Gas & Electric* 8330 Century Park Court San Diego, CA 92123 Telephone: (858) 331-0806 Facsimile: (619) 699-5027 E-mail: wwaideli@sdge.com

September 8, 2023

### **BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

Order Instituting Rulemaking to Update and Amend Commission General Order 131-D.

R. 23-05-018

### NOTICE OF SETTLEMENT CONFERENCE

Pursuant to the Commission's Rules of Practice and Procedure, Rule 12.1(b), San Diego Gas & Electric Company hereby give notice that a settlement conference will be convened as follows:

DATE:September 20, 2023TIME:9am – 11am Pacific TimeLOCATION:Microsoft Teams Virtual Meeting (Log in<br/>instructions below)

The subject of this settlement conference is a proposed settlement-in-principle reached by several of the interested parties regarding the update and amendment to GO 131-D pursuant to SB 529 and to consider other changes to GO 131-D to better address the needs of the State of California and its residents; be consistent with other applicable laws, policies, and Federal Energy Regulatory Commission orders; and provide a clearer, more efficient, and consistent process.

If any party has questions regarding the settlement conference, please contact Tyler Kirchhoff, Regulatory Case Manager at SDG&E, phone: 619-676-3898; email: tmkirch2@sdge.com. Microsoft Teams Virtual Meeting Log In:

### Join with a web browser:

Hyperlink: <u>https://www.microsoft.com/microsoft-teams/join-a-meeting</u> Meeting ID: 233 293 307 707 Passcode: yipRGp

Join with a video conferencing device: sandiego@m.webex.com Video Conference ID: 115 104 346 5

### Or call in (audio only):

<u>+1 858-284-1506, 879416807</u> United States, San Diego Phone Conference ID: 879 416 807#

Respectfully submitted this September 8, 2023.

Respectfully submitted,

By: <u>/s/ Walter C. Waidelich</u>

Walter C. Waidelich *Attorney for San Diego Gas & Electric* 8330 Century Park Court, CP32D San Diego, CA 92123 Telephone: (858) 331-0806 Facsimile: (619) 699-5027 E-mail: wwaideli@sdge.com